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Intended use:  Aids in the treatment of nose bleeds. 

Nasal Plugs (191221, 191222)
Instructions for Use:  
NOTE: When assisting someone, protective gloves are 
recommended.
1. Grasp end of nasal plug.
2. Gently insert nasal plug into first inch of nose.
3. When bleeding has stopped, grasp end of nasal plug 

and gently withdraw from the nose.

Nasal Sponges (191201, 191202)
Instructions for Use:  
NOTE: When assisting someone, protective gloves are 
recommended.
1. INSERTION: Grasp arched end of pack.  Cover 

leading edge with antibiotic lubricant and gently insert.
2. EXPANSION: Physicians typically leave pack in site 

up to 3 days. If pack is not fully expanded after  
30 seconds, hydrate with 5-10 ml saline or sterile 
water.

3. REMOVAL:  Saturate with sterile water or saline.  Wait 
10 minutes before removal.  Grasp pack with forceps 
and gently withdraw.

How to Apply: (140501, 440501)  
1. Gently place nose guard on face so that the vinyl foam  

padding around the cheek and forehead areas are in a  
comfortable position.

2. Gently stretch the elastic harness over head to hold 
nose guard securely in place.

3.  Adjust straps as needed.
Care:  Wipe with a soft damp cloth.

Not made with natural rubber latex.

If rash develops or pain persists, discontinue use and 
consult a physician. 

Notice: Should any serious health related incident occur 
with the use of this device, please notify the manufacturer 
identified on the label and the competent authorities of your 
country.

Nasal Plugs 191221, 191222
Nasal Sponges  191201, 191202
Nose Guard 140501, 440501

Vorgesehener Verwendungszweck:  Unterstützt die 
Behandlung bei Nasenbluten.

Nasentampons (191221, 191222)
Gebrauchsanleitung:  
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie einer anderen Person Hilfe leisten, 
wird der Gebrauch von Schutzhandschuhen empfohlen.
1.  Fassen Sie das Ende des Nasentampons.
2.  Schieben Sie den Nasentampon behutsam ca. 2.5 cm 

weit in die Nase.
3.  Wenn die Nase nicht mehr blutet, das Ende des 

Nasentampons fassen und behutsam aus der Nase 
herausziehen.

Nasenschwämme (191201, 191202)
Gebrauchsanleitung:  
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie einer anderen Person Hilfe leisten, 
wird der Gebrauch von Schutzhandschuhen empfohlen.
1.  EINSETZEN:  Das gebogene Ende des Schwamms 

fassen.   Die Vorderkante mit antibiotischem 
Schmiermittel bestreichen und behutsam einführen.

2.  AUSDEHNUNG:  Ärzte lassen den Schwamm 
normalerweise bis zu 3 Tage in der Nase.  Wenn 
der Schwamm nach 30 Sekunden nicht ganz 
aufgeschwemmt ist, diesen mit 5-10 ml einer 
Kochsalzlösung oder sterilen Wassers befeuchten.

3. ENTFERNEN:  Sättigen Sie den Schwamm mit 
sterilem Wasser oder einer Kochsalzlösung.  Vor 
dem Entfernen 10 Minuten lang warten.  Fassen Sie 
den Schwamm mit einer Pinzette und ziehen Sie ihn 
behutsam heraus. 

Nasenschutz  (140501, 440501)
Anlegen des Produkts:   
1.  Platzieren Sie den Nasenschutz behutsam so auf dem 

Gesicht, dass die Vinylschaumpolsterung rund um die 
Wangen und die Stirnregion bequem anliegt. 

2.  Strecken Sie den Elastikharnisch vorsichtig über den 
Kopf, um den Nasenschutz zu fixieren.

3.  Stellen Sie die Gurte nach Bedarf ein.
Pflegeanleitung:  Wischen Sie das Produkt mit einem 
weichen, feuchten Tuch ab.

Nicht aus natürlichem Latex hergestellt.
Beim Auftreten eines Hautausschlags oder bei anhaltenden 
Schmerzen das Produkt nicht weiterverwenden und einen 
Arzt aufsuchen.
Hinweis: Sollte es infolge der Verwendung des Produkts 
zu schwerwiegenden Gesundheitsstörungen kommen, 
benachrichtigen Sie bitte den auf dem Etikett genannten 
Hersteller sowie die zuständigen Gesundheitsbehörden 
Ihres Landes.

Nasentampons 191221, 191222
Nasenschwämme  191201, 191202
Nasenschutz   140501, 440501

Beoogd gebruik:  Helpt bij de behandeling van een 
bloedneus.

Neuspluggen (191221, 191222)
Gebruiksaanwijzing:  
OPMERKING: Beschermende handschoenen worden 
aanbevolen als men iemand anders helpt.
1.  Pak het uiteinde van de neusplug beet.
2.  Breng de neusplug voorzichtig in de eerste 2,5 cm van 

de neus in.
3.  Als het bloeden is gestopt, pakt u het uiteinde van de 

neusplug beet en trekt u de neusplug voorzichtig uit de 
neus.

Neustampons (191201, 191202)
Gebruiksaanwijzing:  
OPMERKING: Beschermende handschoenen worden 
aanbevolen als men iemand anders helpt.
1.  INBRENGEN: Pak het gebogen uiteinde van de 

tampon beet. Breng een laagje antibiotisch glijmiddel 
op de voorste rand aan en breng de tampon 
voorzichtig in.

2.  UITZETTEN: Artsen laten de tampon gewoonlijk 
maximaal 3 dagen op zijn plaats zitten. Als de tampon 
na 30 seconden niet helemaal is uitgezet, hydrateert u 
hem met 5–10 ml fysiologisch zout of steriel water.

3.  VERWIJDEREN: Verzadig de tampon met steriel 
water of fysiologisch zout. Wacht 10 minuten alvorens 
de tampon te verwijderen. Pak de tampon beet met 
een tang en trek hem voorzichtig terug.

Neusbeschermer  (140501, 440501)
Aanbrengen:   
1.  Breng de neusbeschermer voorzichtig op het gezicht 

aan zodanig dat de opvulling van vinylschuim 
comfortabel rond de wangen en het voorhoofd zit.

2.  Rek het elastische harnas voorzichtig over het hoofd 
om de neusbeschermer stevig op zijn plaats te 
houden.

3.  Stel de banden zo nodig bij.
Onderhoud: Met een zachte vochtige doek afnemen.

Niet vervaardigd van natuurrubberlatex.
Als huiduitslag optreedt of de pijn aanhoudt, het gebruik 
staken en een arts raadplegen.
Kennisgeving: Mocht een ernstig gezondheidsincident 
plaatsvinden in verband met het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel, 
wordt u verzocht de op het etiket vermelde fabrikant en 
de bevoegde autoriteiten van uw land hiervan in kennis 
te stellen.

Neuspluggen 191221, 191222
Neustampons 191201, 191202
Neusbeschermer    140501, 440501

Uso previsto:  Auxiliar en el tratamiento de hemorragias 
nasales.

Tapones nasales (191221, 191222)
Instrucciones de empleo:  
NOTA: Al prestar ayuda a otra persona, le 
recomendamos usar guantes protectores.
1.  Sujete el extremo del tapón nasal.
2.  Introduzca delicadamente el tapón nasal hasta cubrir 

la primera pulgada (2.5 cm) en el interior de la fosa 
nasal.

3.  Una vez que se haya detenido la hemorragia, 
sostenga el extremo del tapón nasal y extráigalo 
cuidadosamente de la nariz.

Esponjas nasales (191201, 191202)
Instrucciones de empleo:  
NOTA: Al prestar ayuda a otra persona, le 
recomendamos usar guantes protectores.
1.  INSERCIÓN:  Sujete el extremo curvo de la esponja.  

Cubra la orilla del extremo con un lubricante 
antibiótico, antes de introducirlo, e introdúzcalo 
cuidadosamente.

2.  DILATACIÓN:  Los médicos acostumbran dejar la 
esponja absorbente dentro la nariz hasta 3 días.  Si la 
esponja no se dilata por completo después de  
30 segundos, hidrátela con 5 a 10 ml de solución 
salina o agua esterilizada.

3. EXTRACCIÓN:  Satúrela con agua esterilizada 
o solución salina.  Espere 10 minutos antes de 
extraerla.  Sujete la esponja con pinzas y extráigala 
cuidadosamente. 

Protector nasal (140501, 440501)
Modo de empleo:   
1.  Colóquese cuidadosamente el protector nasal en la 

cara, de manera que el acojinado de hule espuma de 
vinilo alrededor de las zonas de las mejillas y la frente, 
esté en una posición cómoda.

2.  Estire cuidadosamente el arnés elástico y colóqueselo 
por encima de la cabeza para mantener el protector 
nasal firmemente en su lugar.

3.  Ajuste las trabillas según sea necesario.
Cuidado del producto:  Límpielo con un paño suave 
y húmedo.

Sin látex de caucho natural.
Si llegara a presentarse alguna clase de erupción en la 
piel o si persiste el dolor, suspenda su uso y consulte a 
un médico.
Aviso: En caso de que se presente algún incidente de salud 
grave relacionado con el uso de este producto, informe al 
fabricante identificado en la etiqueta y a las autoridades de 
salud correspondientes de su país.

Tapones nasales 191221, 191222 
Esponjas nasales 191201, 191202
Protector nasal    140501, 440501

Tiltænkt brug: Hjælp til behandling af næseblod.

Næsepropper (191221, 191222)
Brugsinstruktioner:  
BEMÆRK: Beskyttende handsker anbefales ved 
assistering af en anden.
1.  Tag fat i enden af næseproppen.
2.  Indfør forsigtigt næseprop i de første par centimeter af 

næsen.
3.  Tag fat i enden af næseproppen og træk forsigtigt ud 

af næsen, når blødningen er stoppet.

Næsesvampe (191201, 191202)
Brugsinstruktioner:  
BEMÆRK: Beskyttende handsker anbefales ved 
assistering af en anden.
1.  INDFØRING:  Tag fat i den buede ende af svampen.  

Dæk førende kant med antibiotisk smøremiddel og 
indfør forsigtigt.

2.  UDVIDELSE:  Læger lader typisk svampen sidde i op 
til 3 dage.  Hvis svampen ikke er fuldt udvidet efter  
30 sekunder, kan du hydrere den med 5-10 ml 
saltvand eller sterilt vand.

3. FJERNELSE:  Gennemvæd med sterilt vand eller 
saltvand.  Vent 10 minutter før fjernelse.  Tag fat i 
svampen med pincet og træk forsigtigt ud. 

Næsebeskytter  (140501, 440501)
Anvendelse:   
1.  Anbring forsigtigt næsebeskytteren på ansigtet, 

således at vinylskumpolstringen rundt om kinder og 
pandeområde er i en komfortabel position.

2.  Stræk forsigtigt det elastiske seletøj over hovedet for 
at holde næsebeskytteren godt på plads.

3.  Juster stropper efter behov.
Vedligeholdelse:  Aftør med en blød fugtig klud.

Ikke lavet af naturlig gummilatex.
Stands brug og rådfør dig med en læge, hvis du får udslæt, 
eller det bliver ved med at gøre ondt.
Bemærk: Skulle der opstå nogen alvorlig helbredsrelateret 
episode i forbindelse med brugen af denne enhed, bedes du 
underrette den producent, som er identificeret på etiketten, 
samt de relevante myndigheder i dit land.

Næsepropper 191221, 191222
Næsesvampe  191201, 191202
Næsebeskytter    140501, 440501

Uso previsto – Aiuta nel trattamento di epistassi.

Tappi per il naso (191221, 191222)
Istruzioni per l’uso: 
NOTA. Al momento di assistere qualcuno, indossare 
guanti protettivi.
1.  Afferrare l’estremità del tappo.
2.  Inserire delicatamente il tappo nei primi 2,5 cm del 

naso.
3.  Quando l’epistassi si arresta, afferrare l’estremità del 

tappo ed estrarlo delicatamente dal naso.

Spugnette per il naso (191201, 191202)
Istruzioni per l’uso: 
NOTA. Al momento di assistere qualcuno, indossare 
guanti protettivi.
1.  INSERIMENTO: afferrare l’estremità curva della 

spugnetta. Spalmare sul bordo di entrata un 
lubrificante con proprietà antibiotiche e inserire 
delicatamente la spugnetta.

2.  ESPANSIONE: solitamente i medici lasciano la 
spugnetta in posizione per un massimo di 3 giorni. Se 
la spugnetta non si espande entro 30 secondi, idratare 
con 5-10 ml di soluzione salina o di acqua sterile.

3. RIMOZIONE: saturare con acqua sterile o soluzione 
salina. Attendere 10 minuti prima di rimuovere. 
Afferrare la spugnetta con forcipi e tirare indietro 
delicatamente. 

Protezione per il naso (140501, 440501)
Come applicare:   
1.  Posizionare delicatamente la protezione sul viso in 

modo che l’imbottitura intorno alle guance e alla fronte 
sia in una posizione comoda.

2.  Tirare delicatamente la finitura elastica sulla testa per 
tenere la protezione in posizione.

3.  Regolare le cinghiette secondo necessità.
Cura del prodotto: pulire con un panno morbido umido.

Non fabbricato con lattice di gomma naturale. 
Se l’eruzione o il dolore persiste, interrompere l’uso e 
consultare un medico.
Avviso – In caso di incidente grave con ripercussioni 
sullo stato di salute, notificare il produttore identificato 
sull’etichetta e le competenti autorità sanitarie locali.

Tappi per il naso 191221, 191222
Spugnette per il naso 191201, 191202
Protezione per il naso    140501, 440501

Utilização prevista: Ajuda no tratamento de 
sangramentos do nariz.

Tampões Nasais (191221, 191222)
Instruções de Utilização:  
NOTA: Durante a prestação assistência a alguém, 
recomenda-se o uso de luvas.
1.  Agarrar na extremidade do tampão nasal.
2.  Introduzir o tampão nasal cuidadosamente nos 

primeiros dois centímetros do nariz.
3.  Quando a hemorragia parar, agarrar na extremidade 

do tampão nasal e retirar cuidadosamente do nariz.

Esponjas Nasais (191201, 191202)
Instruções de Utilização:  
NOTA: Durante a prestação assistência a alguém, 
recomenda-se o uso de luvas.
1.  INTRODUÇÃO:  Agarrar na extremidade curva da 

esponja.  Cobrir o bordo frontal da esponja com 
lubrificante antibiótico 

2.  EXPANSÃO:  Os médicos normalmente deixam 
permanecer a esponja no local até 3 dias.  Se a 
esponja não estiver completamente expandida depois 
de 30 segundos, hidratar com 5 a 10 ml de solução 
salina ou água esterilizada. 

3. REMOÇÃO:  Saturar com solução salina ou água 
esterilizada.   Aguardar 10 minutos antes de proceder 
à remoção.  Agarrar na esponja com fórceps e retirar 
cuidadosamente. 

Protetor Nasal  (140501, 440501)
Como utilizar:   
1.  Colocar cuidadosamente o protetor nasal sobre a 

face para que o almofadado com esponja de vinilo em 
redor das bochechas e da testa fique numa posição 
confortável. 

2.  Esticar delicadamente o amparo elástico sobre a 
cabeça para manter o protetor nasal firmemente em 
posição.

3.  Ajustar as correias, conforme necessário.
Cuidados:  Limpar com um pano macio e húmido.

Não é fabricado de látex de borracha natural.
Se surgir uma erupção ou se a dor persistir, interromper o 
uso e contatar um médico.
Aviso: No caso da ocorrência de qualquer incidente grave 
relacionado com a saúde devido ao uso do dispositivo, 
queira notificar o fabricante identificado no rótulo, bem 
como as autoridades competentes no âmbito da saúde 
do seu país.

Tampões Nasais 191221, 191222
Esponjas Nasais 191201, 191202
Protetor Nasal    140501, 440501

目標用途： 輔助治療鼻部出血 。 

鼻塞 (191221, 191222)

使用說明：  

注意：協助他人操作時，建議戴上防護手套。

1.  抓住鼻塞尾端。

2.  輕輕將鼻塞插入鼻腔底部。

3.  當鼻部出血停止後，抓住鼻塞尾端，輕輕將其拉出鼻
腔。

鼻用膨脹海綿 (191201, 191202)

使用說明：  

注意：協助他人操作時，建議戴上防護手套

1.  插入：抓住海綿彎曲處底部。用抗菌潤滑劑塗滿前緣並
緩慢塞入鼻腔。

2.  膨脹：醫生建議海綿在鼻內填充不超過3天。如30秒後
仍未充分膨脹，用5-10ml的生理鹽水或無菌水對其進行
補充。

3. 移除：用無菌水或生理鹽水充滿海綿。靜候10分鐘後取
出。用鑷子輕輕夾取出海綿。 

護鼻罩  (140501, 440501)

如何使用：   

1. 輕輕將護鼻罩放在面部，確認臉頰和前額處的乙烯泡沫
襯墊置於適當位置。

2. 輕輕拉伸彈性束帶至頭後部，將護鼻罩固定於準確位
置。

3. 根據需要調整束帶。

護理：  用柔軟的濕布擦拭。

不含天然橡膠乳膠。

若出現皮疹或疼感持續，請停止使用並向醫師諮詢。 

注意：如果在使用裝置時發生任何與健康相關的嚴重事件，
請通知標籤上注明的製造商以及您所在國家有管轄權的衛
生當局。

鼻塞 191221, 191222
鼻用膨脹海綿  191201, 191202
護鼻罩    140501, 440501

Предназначение: Способствует остановке носового 
кровотечения.

Носовые вставки (191221, 191222)
Инструкции по использованию:  
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: При оказании кому-либо помощи 
рекомендуется пользоваться защитными перчатками.
1.  Возьмите вставку за кончик.
2.  Осторожно вставьте ее в передний отдел (2,5 cm) 

носа.
3.  После остановки кровотечения, возьмите вставку за 

кончик и осторожно удалите из носовой полости.

Носовые губки (191201, 191202)
Инструкции по использованию:  
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: При оказании кому-либо помощи 
рекомендуется пользоваться защитными перчатками.
1.  ПОРЯДОК ВВЕДЕНИЯ:  Возьмите губку за 

изогнутый кончик.  Нанесите на переднюю кромку 
антибиотическую смазку и осторожно вставьте губку 
в носовую полость.

2.  НАБУХАНИЕ:  Как правило, врачи оставляют губку 
на месте на срок до 3 дней. Если по истечении 
30 секунд губка не полностью расширилась - 
пропитайте ее 5 – 10 мл физиологического раствора 
или стерильной воды.

3. ПОРЯДОК УДАЛЕНИЯ:  Пропитайте губку 
стерильной водой или физиологическим раствором. 
Прежде чем удалить ее, выждите 10 минут.  
Захватите губку пинцетом и осторожно выньте. 

Предохранительный щиток для носа  (140501, 
440501)
Порядок использования  
1.  Аккуратно приложите предохранительный щиток 

к лицу так, чтобы подушечка из пористого винила 
вокруг щеки и в области лба приняла удобное 
положение.

2.  Чтобы зафиксировать предохранительный щиток, 
осторожно оттяните эластичные ремешки, надев их 
на голову.

3.  При необходимости – отрегулируйте натяжение 
ремешков.

Уход:  Протирать мягкой влажной тканью.

Не содержит натурального каучука.

При появлении сыпи или продолжительных болей – 
прекратите использование изделия и обратитесь к врачу.

Примечание: При возникновении каких-либо серьезных 
проблем со здоровьем, вызванных использованием 
данного изделия, просьба уведомить производителя, 
указанного на этикетке, а также компетентные органы 
здравоохранения в своей стране.

Носовые вставки, 191221, 191222
Носовые губки, 191201, 191202
Предохранительный щиток для носа    140501, 440501

Určené použití: Pomáhá při ošetření krvácení z nosu.

Nosní ucpávky (191221, 191222)
Návod k použití:  
POZNÁMKA: Když někomu poskytujete pomoc, 
doporučuje se nosit ochranné rukavice.
1.  Uchopte konec nosní ucpávky.
2.  Opatrně zasuňte nosní ucpávku do nosní dírky 2,5 cm 

hluboko.
3. Jakmile krvácení ustane, uchopte konec nosní 

ucpávky a šetrně ji vytáhněte z nosu. 

Nosní tampóny (191201, 191202)
Návod k použití:  
POZNÁMKA: Když někomu poskytujete pomoc, 
doporučuje se nosit ochranné rukavice.
1.  ZASUNUTÍ:  Uchopte zahnutý konec tampónu.  

Pokryjte přední hrot antibiotickou mastí a šetrně jej 
zasuňte.

2.  EXPANZE:  Lékaři obvykle ponechávají tampón 
na místě až tři dny.  Pokud tampón není zcela 
expandován za 30 vteřin, hydratujte jej pomocí  
5-10 ml sterilního fyziologického roztoku nebo vody.

3. VYJMUTÍ:  Nasyťte sterilní vodou nebo fyziologickým 
roztokem.  Počkejte 10 minut, a pak vyjměte.  Uchopte 
tampón pinzetou a šetrně jej vytáhněte. 

Nosní chránič  (140501, 440501)
Jak se používá:   
1.  Opatrně umístěte nosní chránič na obličej, aby 

vinylové pěnové podložky pohodlně usedly na tváře a 
čelo.

2.  Mírně natáhněte elastické popruhy a přetáhněte je 
přes hlavu, aby chránič udržovaly na místě.

3.  Podle potřeby utáhněte pásky.
Péče:  Otřete měkkým navlhčeným hadříkem.

Není vyrobeno z přírodního latexu.
Pokud se objeví vyrážka nebo bolest neustupuje, přestaňte 
výrobek používat a konzultujte lékaře.
Poznámka: Pokud se při použití prostředku objeví jakýkoliv 
závažný zdravotní incident, informujte prosím výrobce 
uvedeného na štítku a příslušné zdravotnické úřady ve 
vaší zemi.

Nosní ucpávky 191221, 191222
Nosní tampóny 191201, 191202
Nosní chránič    140501, 440501

Utilisation : Traitement des saignements de nez.

Bouchons nasaux (191221, 191222)
Mode d’emploi :  
REMARQUE : Pour assister quelqu’un, il est conseillé de 
porter des gants de protection.
1.  Saisir l’extrémité du bouchon nasal.
2.  Enfiler délicatement le bouchon nasal de 2,5 cm dans 

le nez.
3.  Une fois que le saignement a cessé, saisir l’extrémité 

du bouchon nasal et le tirer délicatement hors du nez.

Éponges nasales (191201, 191202)
Mode d’emploi :  
REMARQUE : Pour assister quelqu’un, il est conseillé de 
porter des gants de protection.
1.  INSERTION :  Saisir le côté incurvé de l’éponge.  

Couvrir le bord avant de lubrifiant antibiotique et 
l’insérer délicatement.

2.  DILATATION :  Les médecins laissent généralement 
l’éponge en place jusqu’à une durée de 3 jours.  Si 
l’éponge n’est pas totalement dilatée au bout de  
30 secondes, l’hydrater avec 5 à 10 ml de solution de 
sérum physiologique ou d’eau stérile.

3. ENLÈVEMENT :  Saturer d’eau stérile ou de sérum 
physiologique.  Attendre 10 minutes avant d’enlever.  
Saisir l’éponge avec une pince chirurgicale et la retirer 
délicatement. 

Protège-nez  (140501, 440501)
Mise en place :   
1.  Poser délicatement le protège-nez sur le visage de 

telle façon que les coussinets en mousse de vinyle 
soient en position confortable sur les joues et le front.

2.  Tirer délicatement le sanglage élastique au-dessus la 
tête pour bien faire tenir le protège-nez en place.

3.  Ajuster les sangles selon le besoin.
Entretien :  Essuyer avec un chiffon doux humide.

Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel.
En cas d’irritation ou de douleur persistante, cesser d’utiliser 
le produit et consulter un médecin.
Avis : En cas de tout incident grave lié à la santé lors de 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif, veuillez informer le fabricant 
identifié sur l’étiquette et les autorités compétentes dans 
votre pays.

Bouchons nasaux 191221, 191222
Éponges nasales 191201, 191202
Protège-nez    140501, 440501

Przeznaczenie: Pomaga w zatamowaniu krwawienia 
z nosa.

Zatyczki do nosa (191221, 191222)
Instrukcje używania:  
UWAGA: Pomagając innej osobie zaleca się używanie 
rękawiczek ochronnych.
1.  Chwycić koniec zatyczki do nosa.
2.  Delikatnie wsunąć zatyczkę do pierwszego 2,5 cm 

odcinka nosa.
3.  Po ustaniu krwawienia, chwycić koniec zatyczki i 

delikatnie wyciągnąć ją z nosa.

Gąbki do nosa (191201, 191202)
Instrukcje używania:  
UWAGA: Pomagając innej osobie zaleca się używanie 
rękawiczek ochronnych.
1.  WKŁADANIE:  Chwycić wygięty koniec gąbki.  Pokryć 

czołową krawędź maścią antybiotykową i delikatnie 
włożyć do nosa.

2.  ROZPRĘŻENIE:  Lekarze zwykle pozostawiają gąbkę 
w nosie na okres do 3 dni.  Jeżeli gąbka nie rozpręży 
się całkowicie po 30 sekundach, należy nawilżyć ją 
roztworem soli fizjologicznej lub sterylną wodą w ilości 
5-10 ml.

3. WYJMOWANIE:  Nasączyć gąbkę sterylna wodą lub 
roztworem soli fizjologicznej.  Odczekać 10 minut 
przed wyjęciem.  Chwycić gąbkę pincetą i delikatnie 
wyciągnąć. 

Osłona nosa  (140501, 440501)
Sposób zakładania:   
1.  Delikatnie umieścić osłonę nosa na twarzy tak, 

aby podkładki z pianki winylowej były wygodnie 
umieszczone wokół policzków i czoła.

2.  Delikatnie przeciągnąć elastyczną uprząż przez głowę 
w celu umocowania osłony nosa.

3.  Wyregulować paski zgodnie z potrzebą.
Czyszczenie:  Wycierać miękką wilgotną ściereczką.

Nie zawiera naturalnej gumy lateksowej.
Należy przerwać używanie i skontaktować się z lekarzem, 
jeśli pojawi się wysypka lub przewlekły ból.
Uwaga: W przypadku wystąpienia problemów zdrowotnych 
związanych z używaniem tego urządzenia, proszę 
powiadomić o tym producenta podanego na etykiecie 
produktu oraz odpowiedni urząd służby zdrowia w swoim 
kraju.

Zatyczki do nosa 191221, 191222
Gąbki do nosa 191201, 191202
Osłona nosa    140501, 440501

Προοριζόμενη χρήση: Βοηθά στη θεραπεία των 
ρινορραγιών.

Ρινικά πώματα (191221, 191222)
Οδηγίες χρήσης:  
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Όταν βοηθάτε κάποιο άτομο, συνιστάται να 
χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικά γάντια.
1.  Πιάστε την άκρη του ρινικού πώματος.
2.  Τοποθετήστε απαλά το ρινικό πώμα στα πρώτα 2,5 

εκατοστά της μύτης.
3.  Αφού σταματήσει η αιμορραγία, πιάστε την άκρη του 

ρινικού πώματος και αφαιρέστε το απαλά από τη μύτη.

Ρινικοί σπόγγοι (191201, 191202)
Οδηγίες χρήσης:  
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Όταν βοηθάτε κάποιο άτομο, συνιστάται να 
χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικά γάντια.
1.  ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ:  Πιάστε το καμπύλο άκρο του σπόγγου.  

Καλύψτε το προπορευόμενο άκρο με αντιβιοτική 
λιπαντική ουσία και πραγματοποιήστε απαλά την 
εισαγωγή.

2.  ΔΙΟΓΚΩΣΗ:  Οι ιατροί συνήθως αφήνουν το 
σπόγγο στη θέση του έως 3 μέρες.  Αν ο σπόγγος 
δεν διογκωθεί πλήρως μετά από 30 δευτερόλεπτα, 
ενυδατώστε με 5-10 ml φυσιολογικού ορού ή 
αποστειρωμένου νερού.

3. ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ:  Διαποτίστε με αποστειρωμένο νερό ή 
φυσιολογικό ορό.  Περιμένετε 10 λεπτά πριν από 
την αφαίρεση.  Πιάστε το σπόγγο με μια λαβίδα και 
αποσύρετε απαλά. 

Προστατευτικό μύτης  (140501, 440501)
Πως γίνεται η εφαρμογή:   
1.  Τοποθετήστε απαλά το προστατευτικό μύτης στο 

πρόσωπο ώστε το αφρώδες γέμισμα βινυλίου 
γύρω από τα μάγουλα και το μέτωπο να είναι στην 
κατάλληλη θέση.

2.  Απλώστε απαλά τους ελαστικούς ιμάντες πάνω από 
το κεφάλι σας για να συγκρατείται το προστατευτικό 
μύτης στη θέση του.

3.  Ρυθμίστε τους ιμάντες όσο χρειάζεται.
Φροντίδα:  Σκουπίστε με ένα μαλακό υγρό πανί.

Δεν είναι κατασκευασμένο από φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ.
Αν αναπτυχθεί εξάνθημα ή ο πόνος επιμένει διακόψτε τη 
χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε ένα γιατρό.
Προειδοποίηση: Εάν προκύψουν σοβαρά περιστατικά 
που σχετίζονται με την υγεία κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής, 
ειδοποιήστε τον κατασκευαστή που αναφέρεται στην ετικέτα 
και τις αρμόδιες αρχές υγείας της χώρας σας.

Ρινικά πώματα 191221, 191222
Ρινικοί σπόγγοι 191201, 191202
Προστατευτικό μύτης    140501, 440501

目标用途： 辅助治疗鼻部出血 。

鼻塞 (191221, 191222)
使用说明：  
注意：协助他人操作时，建议戴上防护手套。
1.  抓住鼻塞尾端。
2.  轻轻将鼻塞插入鼻腔底部。
3.  当鼻部出血停止后，抓住鼻塞尾端，轻轻将其拉出鼻

腔。

鼻用膨胀海绵 (191201, 191202)
使用说明：  
注意：协助他人操作时，建议戴上防护手套。
1.  插入：抓住海绵弯曲处底部。用抗菌润滑剂涂满前缘并

缓慢塞入鼻腔。
2.  膨胀：医生建议海绵在鼻内填充不超过3天。如30秒后

仍未充分膨胀，用5-10ml的生理盐水或无菌水对其进行
补充。

3. 移除：用无菌水或生理盐水充满海绵。静候10分钟后取
出。用镊子轻轻夹取出海绵。 

护鼻罩  (140501, 440501)
如何使用：   
1. 轻轻将护鼻罩放在面部，确认脸颊和前额处的乙烯泡沫

衬垫置于适当位置。
2. 轻轻拉伸弹性束带至头后部，将护鼻罩固定于准确位

置。
3. 根据需要调整束带。
护理：  用柔软的湿布擦拭。

不含天然橡胶乳胶 。

若出现皮疹或持续疼痛，请停止使用并向医师咨询。

注意：如果在使用设备时发生任何与健康相关的严重事
件，请通知标签上注明的制造商以及您所在国家有管辖权
的卫生当局。

鼻塞 191221, 191222
鼻用膨胀海绵  191201, 191202
护鼻罩    140501, 440501

용도:  코피 처치 보조.

코 플러그 (191221, 191222)
사용법:  
참고: 다른 사람을 도와줄 때, 보호 장갑 착용을 
권장합니다.
1.  코 플러그 끝을 잡습니다.
2.  코 밑부분에서 1인치(2.5 cm) 코윗부분 높이에 코 

플러그를 살짝 넣어줍니다. 
3.  코피가 멈추면, 코 플러그 끝을 잡고 코에서 살짝 

빼냅니다.

코 스폰지 (191201, 191202)
사용법:  
참고: 다른 사람을 도와줄 때, 보호 장갑 착용을 
권장합니다.
1.  삽입:  굽은 모양의 스폰지 끝을 잡습니다.  앞 

가장자리 끝에 항생 윤활제를 묻혀 살며시 코에 
삽입시키십시오.

2.  팽창:  의사는 보통 최대 3일까지 스폰지를 제자리에 
남겨 둡니다.  30초가 지난 후 스폰지가 완전히 
팽창되지 않으면, 식염수 5-10 ml 이나 또는 멸균수로 
적셔줍니다.

3. 제거:   멸균수나 식염수로 흠뻑 적시십시오.  
제거하기 전에 10분을 기다리십시오.  집게로 스포지를 
잡아 살며시 빼내십시오. 

안면 보호대  (140501, 440501)
사용법:   
1. 얼굴의 볼 주변과 이마 부위에 비닐 폼 패딩이 

편안하게 위치하도록 얼굴에 코 보호대를 살며시 
배치시켜 주십시오. 

2. 상단의 신축성 끈을 잡아 늘려 머리위에 씌우고 코 
보호대를 제자리에 단단히 고정하십시오.

3. 필요시 스트랩을 조정하십시오.
관리방법:  부드러운 젖은 천으로 닦아줍니다.

천연고무 라텍스로 제조하지 않음.
발진이 생기거나 통증이 계속되는 경우, 사용을 중지하고 
의사와 상담하십시오.
알림: 본 장비의 사용으로 심각한 건강 관련 사고가 일어난 
경우, 라벨에 있는 제조업체와 현지 국가의 보건 당국에 
알려주십시오.

코 플러그 191221, 191222
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Avsedd användning: Hjälper till att behandla 
näsblödningar.

Nasalpluggar (191221, 191222)
Användarinstruktioner:  
ANMÄRKNING: När du hjälper någon annan, 
rekommenderas användning av skyddshandskar.
1.  Ta tag i nasalpluggens ände.
2.  För försiktigt in nasalpluggen i näsans första 

centimetrar.
3.  När blödningen har stoppats, ta tag i nasalpluggens 

ände och dra den försiktigt ur näsan.

Nasalsvampar (191201, 191202)
Användarinstruktioner:  
ANMÄRKNING: När du hjälper någon annan, 
rekommenderas användning av skyddshandskar.
1.  INFÖRANDE:  Ta tag i den krökta änden av svampen.  

Täck framkanten med antibiotiskt smörjmedel och för 
försiktigt in.

2.  EXPANSION:  Läkare lämnar vanligtvis svampen 
på plats upp till 3 dagar.  Om svampen inte är fullt 
expanderad efter 30 sekunder, hydrera med 5-10 ml 
saltlösning eller sterilt vatten.

3. BORTTAGNING:  Mätta med sterilt vatten eller 
saltlösning.  Vänta 10 minuter innan avlägsnande.  Ta 
tag i svampen med pincett och dra försiktigt tillbaka. 

Nässkydd  (140501, 440501)
Gör så här:   
1.  Placera försiktigt nässkyddet i ansiktet så att 

vinylstoppningen i områdena runt kinden och pannan 
är i en bekväm position.

2.  Sträck försiktigt den elastiska selen över huvudet för 
att hålla nässkyddet säkert på plats.

3.  Justera banden efter behov.
Underhåll:  Torka med en mjuk våt trasa.

Ej gjord med naturgummilatex.
Upphör med användningen och sök läkare vid hudutslag 
eller bestående smärta.
Obs! Om en allvarlig hälsorelaterad skada skulle uppstå 
när du använder den här produkten ska du kontakta den 
tillverkare som identifieras på etiketten och den behöriga 
hälso-/sjukvårdsmyndighet i ditt land.

Nasalpluggar 191221, 191222
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Namjena: Pomaže u tretmanu krvarenja iz nosa.

Čepići za nos (191221, 191222)
Upute za upotrebu:  
NAPOMENA: Pri pružanju pomoći preporučuje se 
nošenje zaštitnih rukavica.
1.  Uhvatite kraj čepića za nos.
2.  Nježno umetnite čepić za nos u prva dva centimetra 

nosa.
3.  Nakon što krvarenje prestane, uhvatite kraj čepića za 

nos i nježno ga izvadite iz nosa.

Tamponi za nos (191201, 191202)
Upute za upotrebu:  
NAPOMENA: Pri pružanju pomoći preporučuje se 
nošenje zaštitnih rukavica.
1.  UMETANJE:  Uhvatite zaobljeni kraj tampona.  

Na prednji rub nanesite antibiotsku mast i nježno 
umetnite.

2.  ŠIRENJE:  Liječnici obično ostavljaju tampon u nosu 
do 3 dana.  Ako se tampon ne raširi potpuno nakon  
30 sekundi, navlažite ga s 5 – 10 ml fiziološke otopine 
ili sterilne vode.

3.  VAĐENJE:  Natopite sterilnom vodom ili fiziološkom 
otopinom.  Pričekajte 10 minuta prije vađenja.  
Uhvatite tampon pincetom i nježno ga izvadite.

Štitnik za nos  (140501, 440501)
Način primjene:   
1.  Štitnik za nos stavite nježno na lice tako da jastučići 

od vinil pjene na područjima oko obraza i čela budu u 
udobnom položaju.

2.  Nježno rastegnite elastični remen preko glave kako se 
štitnik za nos ne bi pomaknuo.

3.  Prilagodite remene po potrebi.
Njega:  Obrišite mekom vlažnom krpom.

Nije izrađeno od lateksa prirodne gume.
Ako se pojavi osip ili bol ne prestaje, prekinite upotrebu i 
posavjetujte se s liječnikom.
Obavijest: Ako se tijekom upotrebe ovog proizvoda dogodi 
bilo kakav ozbiljan incident vezan za zdravlje, obavijestite 
proizvođača navedenog na naljepnici te nadležna 
zdravstvena tijela u vašoj zemlji.

Čepići za nos 191221, 191222
Tamponi za nos  191201, 191202
Štitnik za nos    140501, 440501

السدادات الأنفية - 191221، 191222
الإسفنجات الأنفية - 191201، 191202

واقي الأنف  - 140501، 440501

الاستخدام المقصود: المساعدة في علاج حالات نزيف الأنف.

السدادات الأنفية )191221، 191222(
تعليمات الاستخدام: 

ملاحظة: يوصى بارتداء القفازات الوقائية عند تقديم المساعدة لأحد الأشخاص.
أمسك طرف السدادة الأنفية.	. 
ضع السدادة الأنفية برفق في الجزء الأمامي )2.5 سم( من الأنف.2. 
عند توقف النزيف، أمسك طرف السدادة الأنفية واسحبها خارج الأنف برفق.	. 

الإسفنجات الأنفية )191201، 191202(
تعليمات الاستخدام: 

ملاحظة: يوصى بارتداء القفازات الوقائية عند تقديم المساعدة لأحد الأشخاص.
الإدخال: أمسك الطرف المنحني من الإسفنجة، ثم ضع دهان مضاد حيوي على مقدمة 	. 

الإسفنجة ثم أدخلها برفق.
تتمدد 	.  لم  إذا  أيام.   	 لمدة  مكانها  في  الإسفنجة  ترك  بضرورة  الأطباء  ينصح  التمدد: 

الإسفنجة بالكامل بعد مضي 	0 ثانية، أضف إليها 5-	0 مل من محلول ملحي أو ماء معقم.
الإزالة: يجب أن تتشبع الإسفنجة بالماء المعقم أو المحلول الملحي. انتظر لمدة 	0 دقائق 	. 

قبل الإزالة. أمسك الإسفنجة باستخدام الملقط واسحبها إلى الخارج برفق.

واقي الأنف )140501، 440501(
كيفية الاستخدام:

الفينيل الموضوعة حول 	.  ضع واقي الأنف على الوجه برفق بحيث تكون بطانة رغوة 
منطقة الوجنتين والجبهة في وضع مريح.

قم بشدّ الرباط المرن فوق الرأس لتثبيت واقي الأنف في موضعه بإحكام.	. 
اضبط الأربطة حسب الحاجة.	. 

العناية: امسح المنتج بقطعة قماش مبللة وناعمة.

المنتج غير مصنوع من مطاط اللاتكس الطبيعي.

وفي حال حدوث طفح جلدي أو استمرار الألم، توقف عن استخدام المنتج واستشر الطبيب.

ملاحظة: في حال وقوع أيّ حالات صحيّة خطيرة مرتبطة باستخدام هذه الأداة، يرُجى إبلاغ الشركة 
حة على الملصق والجهات الصحيّة المختصة في بلدك. المصُنِّعة الموُضَّ

Tujuan kegunaan: Bantuan rawatan hidung berdarah.

Penyumbat Hidung  (191221, 191222)
Panduan Mengguna:  
PERHATIAN: Apabila membantu seseorang, sarung 
tangan pelindung disyorkan.
1.  Pegang hujung penyumbat hidung.
2.  Perlahan-lahan masukkan penyumbat hidung ke 

dalam inci pertama hidung. (2.5 cm)
3.  Apabila perdarahan telah berhenti, pegang hujung 

penyumbat hidung dan perlahan-lahan keluarkan dari 
hidung.

Span Hidung  (191201, 191202)
Panduan Mengguna:  
PERHATIAN: Apabila membantu seseorang, sarung 
tangan pelindung disyorkan.
1.  PEMASUKAN:  Pegang hujung span yang 

melengkung.  Liputi hujung depan dengan pelincir 
antibiotik dan masukkan perlahan-lahan.

2.  PENGEMBANGAN:  Doktor biasanya meninggalkan 
span dalam hidung sehingga 3 hari.  Jika span tidak 
mengembang sepenuhnya selepas 30 saat, hidratkan 
dengan 5-10 ml air bergaram atau steril.

3.  PENGELUARAN:  Basahkan dengan air steril atau 
masin.  Tunggu 10 minit sebelum mengeluarkan.  
Pegang span dengan forsep dan tarik keluar perlahan-
lahan.

Pelindung Hidung (140501, 440501)
Cara Memakai:   
1.  Perlahan-lahan letak pelindung hidung pada muka 

agar kedudukan pad busa vinil di bahagian pipi dan 
dahi rasa selesa.

2.  Perlahan-lahan tarik pemaut elastik keliling kepala 
untuk ketatkan kedudukan pelindung hidung.

3.  Laras pengebat mengikut perlu.
Penjagaan:  Lap dengan kain lembap yang lembut.

Tidak dibuat daripada lateks getah asli.
Jika ruam berlaku atau sakit berterusan, hentikan 
penggunaan dan dapatkan nasihat doktor.
Perhatian: Sekiranya berlaku sebarang kejadian serius 
berkaitan dengan penggunaan alat ini, sila maklumkan 
pengeluar yang tertera pada label dan pihak kesihatan yang 
kompeten di negara anda.

Penyumbat Hidung 191221, 191222
Span Hidung 191201, 191202
Pelindung Hidung    140501, 440501

ข้อบ่งใช้: ช่วยรักษ�อ�ก�รเลือดกำ�เด�ไหล  

ที่อุดจมูก (191221, 191222)
วิธีใช้:  
หม�ยเหตุ: เมื่อให้คว�มช่วยเหลือแก่คนอื่น ขอแนะนำ�ให้สวม
ถุงมือป้องกันเสมอ
1.  จับที่ปล�ยของที่อุดจมูก
2.  ค่อย ๆ สอดที่อุดจมูกเข้�ไปในช่วงหนึ่งนิ้วแรกของโพรงจมูก
3.  เมื่อเลือดกำ�เด�หยุดไหลแล้ว จับปล�ยของที่อุดจมูกและค่อย 

ๆ ดึงออกม�จ�กโพรงจมูก

ฟองน้ำ�อุดจมูก (191201, 191202)
วิธีใช้:  
หม�ยเหตุ: เมื่อให้คว�มช่วยเหลือแก่คนอื่น ขอแนะนำ�ให้สวม
ถุงมือป้องกันเสมอ
1.  ก�รใส่:  จับที่ปล�ยด้�นโค้งของฟองน้ำ�  ท�ส�รหล่อลื่น

ปฏิชีวนะที่ปล�ยอีกด้�นหนึ่ง และค่อย ๆ สอดเข้�ไปในโพรง
จมูก

2.  ก�รขย�ยตัว:  ปกติแล้ว แพทย์จะทิ้งฟองน้ำ�ไว้ในโพรงจมูก
เป็นเวล�ไม่เกิน 3 วัน  ห�กฟองน้ำ�ไม่ขย�ยตัวเต็มที่หลังจ�ก
 30 วิน�ที ให้ใช้ส�รละล�ยน้ำ�เกลือหรือน้ำ�กลั่นที่ผ่�นก�รฆ่�
เชื้อแล้วปริม�ณ 5-10 มล. เพื่อทำ�ให้ฟองน้ำ�เปียก

3.  ก�รดึงออก:  ใช้ส�รละล�ยน้ำ�เกลือหรือน้ำ�กลั่นที่ผ่�นก�ร
ฆ่�เชื้อแล้วทำ�ให้ฟองน้ำ�เปียกจนชุ่ม  รอ 10 น�ทีก่อนที่จะดึง
ออกม�  ใช้ป�กคีบค่อย ๆ ดึงฟองน้ำ�ออกม�

ที่กันจมูก  (140501, 440501)
วิธีก�รใช้:   
1.  ค่อย ๆ สวมที่กันจมูกบนหน้� โดยให้แผ่นรองไวนิลโฟมอยู่บน

แก้มและหน้�ผ�กในตำ�แหน่งที่สบ�ย ๆ
2.  ค่อย ๆ ยืดแถบย�งยืดออกเหนือศีรษะ เพื่อให้ที่กันจมูกติดอยู่

กับที่
3.  ปรับส�ยรัดต�มคว�มต้องก�ร
ก�รดูแลรักษ�:  เช็ดด้วยผ้�นุ่มชุบน้ำ�บิดหม�ด ๆ

ไม่ได้ทำ�จ�กย�งล�เท็กซ์ธรรมช�ติ

ห�กเกิดผ่ืนข้ึนหรืออ�ก�รเจ็บไม่ห�ยไป ขอให้เลิกใช้ และไปห�แพทย์

คำ�เตือน: ห�กเกิดเหตุรุนแรงเก่ียวกับสุขภ�พข้ึนจ�กก�รใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์
น้ี โปรดแจ้งให้ผู้ผลิตทร�บต�มข้อมูลก�รติดต่อท่ีระบุอยู่บนฉล�กน้ี 
และแจ้งแก่หน่วยง�นด้�นส�ธ�รณสุขในประเทศของคุณ

ที่อุดจมูก 191221, 191222
ฟองน้ำ�อุดจมูก  191201, 191202 
ที่กันจมูก    140501, 440501

Mục đích sử dụng: Hỗ trợ trong điều trị chảy máu mũi.

Nút thấm mũi (191221, 191222)
Hướng dẫn cách sử dụng:   
LƯU Ý: Khi giúp người khác sử dụng, nên dùng bao 
tay bảo vệ. 
1.  Cầm lấy phần đầu của nút thấm mũi. 
2.  Nhẹ nhàng đút nút thấm vào sâu trong mũi khoảng 

một inch. (2.5 cm)
3.  Khi máu cam ngừng chảy, cầm lấy đầu nút thấm và 

nhẹ nhàng rút ra khỏi mũi. 

Mút thấm mũi (191201, 191202)
Hướng dẫn cách sử dụng:   
LƯU Ý: Khi giúp người khác sử dụng, nên dùng bao 
tay bảo vệ. 
1.  ĐƯA VÀO:   Cầm lấy đầu cong của miếng mút.   

Thấm chất bôi trơn kháng sinh lên phía đầu đưa vào 
trong mũi và nhẹ nhàng đưa vào. 

2.  NỞ RA:   Các bác sĩ thường để miếng mút cố định 
trong tới 3 ngày.   Nếu miếng mút không nở ra hết cỡ 
sau 30 giây, thấm ướt với 5-10 ml nước muối hoặc 
nước vô trùng. 

3.  THÁO RA:   Thấm nước vô trùng hoặc nước muối.   
Chờ 10 phút rồi tháo ra.   Dùng kẹp nắm lấy miếng 
mút và nhẹ nhàng kéo ra. 

Dụng cụ bảo vệ mũi  (140501, 440501)
Cách sử dụng:   
1.  Nhẹ nhàng đặt dụng cụ bảo vệ mũi lên mặt sao cho 

phần đệm bằng vinyl xốp xung quanh má và trán nằm 
ở vị trí thật thoải mái. 

2.  Kéo nhẹ phần lưới co giãn qua đầu để giữ cố định 
dụng cụ bảo vệ mũi.

3.  Điều chỉnh dây buộc khi cần.
Bảo dưỡng:  Lau bằng khăn mềm ẩm.

Không được làm bằng chất liệu cao su tự nhiên.
Nếu bị nổi mẩn hoặc đau dai dẳng, hãy ngừng sử dụng và 
hỏi ý kiến bác sĩ.
Lưu ý: Nếu xảy ra bất kỳ biến cố sức khỏe nghiêm trọng 
nào có liên quan khi sử dụng thiết bị, hãy thông báo cho 
nhà sản xuất được ghi trên nhãn sản phẩm và các cơ quan 
chức năng về y tế của quốc gia quý vị.

Nút Thấm Mũi 191221, 191222
Mút Thấm Mũi 191201, 191202
Dụng Cụ Bảo Vệ Mũi    140501, 440501

Предназначение: Помага при лечението на 
кръвотечение от носа.

Тапи за нос (191221, 191222)
Инструкции за употреба:  
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Докато помагате на някого, 
препоръчваме използването на защитни ръкавици.
1.  Хванете края на тапата за нос.
2.  Внимателно поставете тапата за нос в оисновата 

на ноздрите.
3.  Когато кървенето е спряло, хванете края на тапата 

за нос и внимателно я изтеглете навън.

Тампони за нос (191201, 191202)
Инструкции за употреба:  
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Докато помагате на някого, 
препоръчваме използването на защитни ръкавици.
1.  ПОСТАВЯНЕ:  Хванете извития край на тампона.  

Покрийте водещия край с антибиотичен лубрикант 
и поставете внимателно.

2.  РАЗШИРЯВАНЕ:  Обикновено лекарите оставят 
тампона на мястото му в продължение на до  
3 дни.  Ако тампонът не се разшири след 30 
секунди, хидратирайте с 5-10 мл физиологичен 
разтвор или стерилна вода.

3.  ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ:  Намокрете със стерилна вода 
или физиологичен разтвор.  Изчакайте 10 минути 
преди изваждане.  Внимателно издърпайте 
тампона с помощта на пинсети.

Предпазител за нос  (140501, 440501)
Инструкции за употреба:   
1.  Внимателно поставете предпазителя за нос върху 

лицето, така че виниловата подложка около бузата 
и челото да застане в удобно положение.

2.  Внимателно опънете еластичния колан над главата 
си, за да поставите предпазителя за нос на място.

3.  Регулирайте лентите според нуждата.
Почистване:  Почистете с мека и влажна кърпа.

Изделието не е направено от естествен каучуков латекс.
В случай на поява на обрив или при продължаваща 
болка спрете да използвате продукта и се консултирайте 
с лекар.
Забележка:  Ако вследствие на използването на 
продукта възникне сериозен инцидент, свързан със 
здравето, моля, уведомете производителя, посочен на 
етикета, и компетентните здравни органи на вашата 
страна.

Тапи за нос 191221, 191222
Тампони за нос  191201, 191202
Предпазител за нос    140501, 440501

Kasutusotstarve: Aitab ravida ninaverejooksu.

Ninatropid (191221, 191222)
Kasutamisjuhised  
Märkus: kedagi teist aidates on soovitatav kanda 
kaitsekindaid.
1.  Hoidke ninatropi otsast kinni.
2.  Lükake ninatropp ettevaatlikult nina esiossa.
3.  Kui veritsus on lõppenud, võtke ninatropi otsast kinni 

ja tõmmake see ettevaatlikult ninast välja.

Ninakäsnad (191201, 191202)
Kasutamisjuhised  
Märkus: kedagi teist aidates on soovitatav kanda 
kaitsekindaid.
1.  SISESTAMINE:  võtke käsna kumerast poolest kinni.  

Katke eesmine osa antibiootilise määrdeainega ja 
paigaldage ettevaatlikult.

2.  PAISUMINE:  arstid jätavad enamasti käsna peale 
kuni 3 päevaks.  Kui käsn 30 sekundiga täielikult ei 
paisu, niisutage seda 5–10 ml füsioloogilise lahuse või 
steriilse veega.

3.  EEMALDAMINE:  immutage steriilse vee või 
füsioloogilise lahusega.  Enne eemaldamist oodake 
10 minutit.  Võtke käsnast pintsettidega kinni ja 
eemaldage ettevaatlikult.

Ninakaitse  (140501, 440501)
Kasutamine   
1.  Pange ninakaitse ettevaatlikult näole, nii et ümber 

põskede ja otsmiku olev vinüülvahtpolster oleks 
mugavalt.

2.  Tõmmake elastpael õrnalt ümber pea, et ninakaitse 
oleks kindlalt paigal.

3.  Vajaduse korral reguleerige paela.
Hooldamine:  pühkige pehme niiske lapiga.

Ei ole valmistatud looduslikust kummilateksist.
Kui tekib lööve või valu, lõpetage kasutamine ja 
konsulteerige arstiga.
Märkus! Kui seadme kasutamisel esineb tõsiseid tervisega 
seotud juhtumeid, teavitage sellest sildil märgitud tootjat ja 
oma riigi pädevaid tervishoiuasutusi.

Ninatropid 191221, 191222 
Ninakäsnad 191201, 191202
Ninakaitse    140501, 440501

Paredzētā lietošana: palīdz deguna asiņošanas 
novēršanai.

Deguna aizbāžņi (191221, 191222)
Lietošanas pamācība:  
IEVĒROJIET! Palīdzot citam, ir ieteicams lietot 
aizsargcimdus.
1.  Satveriet deguna aizbāžņa galu.
2.  Deguna aizbāzni saudzīgi ievadiet degunā ne dziļāk 

par 2,5 cm.
3.  Kad asiņošana ir beigusies, satveriet deguna aizbāžņa 

galu un saudzīgi izvelciet no deguna.

Deguna sūklīši (191201, 191202)
Lietošanas pamācība:  
IEVĒROJIET! Palīdzot citam, ir ieteicams lietot 
aizsargcimdus.
1.  IEVIETOŠANA.  Satveriet sūklīša izliekto galu.  Galu, 

ar kuru pa priekšu tas tiks ievadīts degunā, pārklājiet 
ar antibiotisku lubrikantu un saudzīgi ievietojiet.

2.  IZPLEŠANĀS.  Ārsti sūklīti parasti atstāj vietā līdz 3 
dienām.  Ja sūklītis nav pilnībā izpleties pēc  
30 sekundēm, pievadiet tam 5–10 ml sāls šķīduma vai 
sterila ūdens.

3.  IZŅEMŠANA.  Piesūciniet ar sterilu ūdeni vai sāls 
šķīdumu.  Pirms izņemšanas nogaidiet 10 minūtes.  
Satveriet sūklīti ar pinceti un saudzīgi izvelciet.

Deguna aizsargs  (140501, 440501)
Kā lietot:   
1.  Saudzīgi uzlieciet deguna aizsargu uz sejas tā, lai 

vinila putu polsterējums ap vaigu un pieres zonām 
atrastos ērtā stāvoklī.

2.  Elastīgo fiksācijas sistēmu saudzīgi nostiepiet pāri 
galvai, lai deguna aizsargu droši noturētu vietā.

3.  Pienācīgi pielāgojiet saites.
Kopšana.  Noslaukiet ar mīkstu, mitru drāniņu.

Nav izgatavots no dabīga gumijas lateksa.
Ja rodas izsitumi vai sāpes nepāriet, pārtrauciet 
izstrādājuma lietošanu un vērsieties pie ārsta.
Paziņojums:  ja saistībā ar šīs ierīces izmantošanu notiek 
kāds nopietns, ar veselību saistīts negadījums, lūdzu, 
informējiet etiķetē norādīto ražotāju un savas valsts 
kompetentās veselības aprūpes iestādes.

Deguna aizbāžņi 191221, 191222
Deguna sūklīši  191201, 191202
Deguna aizsargs    140501, 440501

Numatytoji paskirtis: pagalba gydant nosies 
kraujavimą.

Nosies tamponai (191221, 191222)
Naudojimo instrukcijos:  
PASTABA: suteikiant pagalbą rekomenduojame mūvėti 
apsaugines pirštines.
1.  Suimkite nosies tampono galą.
2.  Švelniai įkiškite nosies tamponą į pirmąjį nosies 

landos colį.
3.  Kraujavimui sustojus, suimkite nosies tampono galą ir 

švelniai ištraukite iš nosies.

Nosies kempinėlės (191201, 191202)
Naudojimo instrukcijos:  
PASTABA: suteikiant pagalbą rekomenduojame mūvėti 
apsaugines pirštines.
1.  ĮKIŠIMAS:  suimkite išlenktą kempinėlės galą.  

Sutepkite kišamąjį galą antibiotiniu tepalu ir švelniai 
įkiškite.

2.  PLĖTIMASIS:  gydytojai įprastai palieka kempinėlę 
nosyje iki 3 dienų.  Jei po 30 sekundžių kempinėlė 
pilnai neišsiplečia, sudrėkinkite 3–10 ml druskos ar 
steriliu vandeniu.

3.  IŠĖMIMAS:  sudrėkinkite steriliu arba druskos 
vandeniu.   Prieš išimdami palaukite 10 minučių.  
Suimkite kempinėlę chirurginėmis žnyplėmis ir švelniai 
ištraukite.

Nosies apsauga  (140501, 440501)
Kaip naudoti:   
1.  Švelniai uždėkite nosies apsaugą ant veido taip, kad 

vinilo putos paminkštinta apsauga ties žandais ir 
kaktos priekine dalimi būtų patogioje pozicijoje.

2.  Švelniai ištempkite elastinius dirželius aplink galvą, 
kad nosis būtų tvirtai prilaikoma.

3.  Nureguliuokite dirželius pagal poreikį.
Priežiūra:  nušluostykite drėgna šluoste.

Pagaminta nenaudojant natūralaus gumos latekso.
Jeigu pasireiškė bėrimas ar nesiliauja skausmas, nutraukite 
naudojimą ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.
Pastaba: naudojant įtaisą ir įvykus rimtam su sveikata 
susijusiam incidentui, informuokite etiketėje nurodytą 
gamintoją ir kompetentingas savo šalies sveikatos įstaigas.

Nosies tamponai 191221, 191222
Nosies kempinėlės  191201, 191202
Nosies apsauga    140501, 440501

Tilsiktet bruk: Hjelpemidler til behandling av 
neseblødning.

Neseplugger (191221, 191222)
Bruksanvisning:  
MERKNAD: Dersom du hjelper noen, anbefaler vi at du 
bruker vernehansker.
1.  Grip enden på nesepluggen.
2.  Sett nesepluggen forsiktig inn i de første par 

centimetrene av nesen.
3.  Når blødningen har stanset, griper du nesepluggen og 

trekker den forsiktig ut av nesen.

Nesesvamper (191201, 191202)
Bruksanvisning:  
MERKNAD: Dersom du hjelper noen, anbefaler vi at du 
bruker vernehansker.
1.  INNSETTING:  Grip svampens buede ende.  Dekk 

forkanten med antibiotisk smøremiddel og sett inn 
svampen forsiktig.

2.  EKSPANSJON:  Leger lar vanligvis svampen bli 
liggende på plass i inntil tre dager.  Hvis svampen ikke 
er fullt ekspandert etter 30 sekunder, kan du fukte den 
med 5–10 ml saltoppløsning eller sterilt vann.

3. FJERNING:  Fukt med sterilt vann eller saltoppløsning.  
Vent 10 minutter før du fjerner svampen.  Grip 
svampen med en pinsett og trekk den forsiktig ut. 

Nesebeskyttelse  (140501, 440501)
Bruksanvisning:   
1.  Plasser nesebeskyttelsen forsiktig på ansiktet, slik at 

putene av vinylskum rundt kinn og panne blir sittende i 
en komfortabel posisjon.

2.  Strekk de elastiske festestroppene forsiktig over hodet 
for å holde nesebeskyttelsen på plass.

3.  Juster stroppene etter behov.
Vedlikehold:  Tørkes av med en myk, fuktig klut.

Ikke laget av naturgummilatex.
Slutt å bruke produktet og konsulter en lege hvis det oppstår 
utslett eller vedvarende smerte.
Merk: Hvis det skulle oppstå en alvorlig helserelatert 
hendelse ved bruk av enheten, må du varsle den 
produsenten som er angitt på etiketten og de ansvarlige 
helsemyndighetene i landet ditt.

Neseplugger 191221, 191222
Nesesvamper 191201, 191202
Nesebeskyttelse    140501, 440501

Utilizare prevăzută: Ajută în tratarea sângerărilor din 
nas.

Tampoane nazale  (191221, 191222)
Instrucţiuni de utilizare: 
ATENŢIE: Se recomandă să purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie 
atunci când ajutaţi pe cineva.
1.  Prindeţi capătul tamponului nazal.
2.  Introduceţi uşor tamponul nazal 2.5 cm în nas.
3.  După ce s-a oprit sângerarea, apucaţi de capătul 

tamponului şi retrageţi-l încet din nas.

Bureţi nazali  (191201, 191202)
Instrucţiuni de utilizare: 
ATENŢIE: Se recomandă să purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie 
atunci când ajutaţi pe cineva.
1.  INSERAREA: Apucaţi buretele de extremitatea curbă. 

Acoperiţi capătul care se inserează cu un lubrifiant 
antibiotic şi introduceţi-l încet.

2.  DILATAREA: Medicii lasă în general buretele în poziţie 
până la 3 zile. Dacă buretele nu s-a dilatat complet 
în 30 de secunde, hidrataţi-l cu apă salină de 5-10 ml 
sau cu apă sterilă.

3.  ÎNDEPĂRTAREA: Saturaţi buretele cu apă sterilă 
sau salină. Aşteptaţi 10 minute înainte de a-l scoate. 
Prindeţi buretele cu un forceps şi scoateţi-l încet.

Mască de protecţie pentru nas  (140501, 440501)
Cum se aplică:
1.  Plasaţi uşor masca pe faţă în aşa fel încât 

căptuşeala din burete de vinil să fie într-o poziţie 
confortabilă în jurul obrajilor şi frunţii.

2.  Întindeţi uşor benzile elastice peste cap pentru a 
menţine masca bine în poziţie.

3.  Ajustaţi benzile după necesitate.
Întreţinere: Ştergeţi cu o cârpă moale umedă.

Nu sunt fabricate din latex de cauciuc natural.
Dacă apare o iritație sau durerea persistă, întrerupeți 
utilizarea și consultați un medic.
Aviz: În cazul în care apare un incident grav legat de 
sănătate atunci când se utilizează dispozitivul, vă rugăm 
să anunțați producătorul identificat pe etichetă și autoritățile 
sanitare competente din țara dvs..

Tampoane nazale  191221, 191222
Bureţi nazali  191201, 191202
Mască de protecţie pentru nas    140501, 440501

Určené použitie: Pomáha pri liečbe krvácania z nosa.

Nosové upchávky (191221, 191222)
Návod na použitie:  
POZNÁMKA: Keď niekomu pomáhate, odporúča sa 
použiť ochranné rukavice.
1.  Nosovú upchávku uchopte za koniec.
2.  Nosovú upchávku jemne zasuňte do prvého 2,5 cm 

nosa.
3.  Keď sa krvácanie zastaví, uchopte nosovú upchávku 

za koniec a jemne ju vytiahnite z nosa.

Nosové tampóny (191201, 191202)
Návod na použitie:  
POZNÁMKA: Keď niekomu pomáhate, odporúča sa 
použiť ochranné rukavice.
1.  ZASUNUTIE:  Tampón uchopte za zakrivený koniec.  

Predný koniec namažte antibiotickým mazadlom a 
jemne ho zasuňte.

2.  ROZŠÍRENIE:  Lekári obvykle ponechajú tampón na 
mieste až 3 dni.  Ak sa tampón úplne nerozšíri do  
30 sekúnd, navlhčite ho 5 – 10 ml fyziologického 
roztoku alebo sterilnej vody.

3.  ODSTRÁNENIE:  Zvlhčite sterilnou vodou alebo 
fyziologickým roztokom.  Počkajte 10 minút pred 
odstránením.  Tampón uchopte pinzetou a jemne 
vytiahnite.

Chránič nosa  (140501, 440501)
Zakladanie:   
1.  Chránič nosa si jemne založte na tvár tak, aby bola 

vypchávka z vinylovej peny okolo líc a čela v príjemnej 
polohe.

2.  Elastický popruh jemne natiahnite cez hlavu, aby 
pridržiaval chránič nosa pevne na mieste.

3.  Podľa potreby nastavte remienky.
Starostlivosť:  Utrite mäkkou vlhkou handričkou.

Vyrobené bez prírodného kaučukového latexu.
Ak sa vyvinie vyrážka alebo pretrváva bolesť, prestaňte 
používať a vyhľadajte lekára.
Poznámka: Ak by sa v spojitosti s použitím pomôcky 
vyskytol nejaký závažný zdravotný incident, kontaktujte 
výrobcu uvedeného na označení a príslušné zdravotnícke 
orgány vo vašej krajine.

Nosové upchávky 191221, 191222
Nosové tampóny  191201, 191202
Chránič nosa    140501, 440501

Predvidena uporaba: Pomaga pri zdravljenju krvavenja 
iz nosu.

Čepi za nos (191221, 191222)
Navodila za uporabo:  
OPOMBA: Kadar komu pomagate, priporočamo zaščitne 
rokavice.
1.  Primite konec čepa za nos.
2.  Nežno vstavite čep za nos v prva dva in pol cm nosu.
3.  Ko se krvavitev ustavi, primite konec čepa za nos in 

nežno izvlecite iz nosu.

Nosne gobice (191201, 191202)
Navodila za uporabo:  
OPOMBA: Kadar komu pomagate, priporočamo zaščitne 
rokavice.
1.  VSTAVLJANJE:  Primite zakrivljen konec gobice. 

Pokrijte vodilni rob z antibiotičnim mazivom in jo nežno 
vstavite.

2.  RAZŠIRITEV: Zdravniki običajno pustijo gobico na 
mestu do 3 dni.  Če se gobica po 30 sekundah ni 
popolnoma razširila, jo hidrirajte s 5 - 10 ml raztopine 
kuhinjske soli ali sterilne vode.

3.  ODSTRANITEV: Napojite s sterilno vodo ali raztopino 
kuhinjske soli. Počakajte 10 minut preden odstranite. 
Primite gobico s kleščami in nežno izvlecite.

Ščitnik za nos  (140501, 440501)
Namestitev:   
1.  Nežno namestite ščitnik za nos na obraz, tako da 

so blazinice iz polivinilne pene okrog lic in čelnega 
predela v udobnem položaju.

2.  Nežno potegnite elastični trak čez glavo, da drži 
ščitnik za nos na svojem mestu.

3.  Po potrebi prilagodite trakove.
Nega: Obrišite z mehko vlažno krpo.

Ni izdelano iz kavčuka iz naravnega lateksa.
Če se razvije izpuščaj oz. če bolečina ne popusti, prenehajte 
z uporabo in se posvetujte z zdravnikom.
Obvestilo: Če pride ob uporabi izdelka do resnega 
zdravstvenega dogodka, obvestite proizvajalca, ki je 
naveden na nalepki, in ustrezni zdravstveni organ v vaši 
državi.

Čepi za nos 191221, 191222
Nosne gobice 191201, 191202
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Kullanım Amacı: Burun kanamalarının tedavisinde 
yardımcı olur.

Burun Tıpaları (191221, 191222)
Kullanım Talimatları:  
NOT: Birine yardımcı olurken koruyucu eldivenlerin 
kullanılması tavsiye edilir.
1.  Burun tıpasını ucundan tutun.
2.  Burun tıpasını yavaşça burnun ilk üç santimetresi içine 

takın.
3.  Kanama durduktan sonra, burun tıpasını ucundan 

tutup, yavaşça burundan çekin.

Burun Süngerleri (191201, 191202)
Kullanım Talimatları:  
NOT: Birine yardımcı olurken koruyucu eldivenlerin 
kullanılması tavsiye edilir.
1.  TAKILMASI:  Süngerin kıvrık ucunu tutun.  Ön 

ucuna antibiyotik yağlayıcı sürün ve yavaşça buruna 
yerleştirin.

2.  GENİŞLEMESİ:  Doktorlar süngeri genellikle 3 güne 
kadar yerinde takılı bırakır.  Eğer sünger 30 saniye 
içinde tam genişlemiş durumda değilse, 5 ila 10 ml 
tuzlu su ya da steril su ile ıslatın.

3.  ÇIKARILMASI:  Steril su ya da tuzlu su ile doyurun.  
Çıkarmadan önce 10 dakika bekleyin.  Forsepsler ile 
süngeri tutun ve yavaşça çekin.

Burun Koruması  (140501, 440501)
Nasıl Uygulanır:   
1.  Vinil köpük, dolgu yanaklarda ve alın etrafında rahat 

bir konumda olacak şekilde burun korumasını yavaşça 
yüz üzerine yerleştirin.

2.  Burun Korumasını iyice yerine sabitlemek için elastik 
kayışları başın üzerinden yavaşça gerdirin.

3.  Gerektiği gibi ayarlayın.
Bakım:  Yumuşak, nemli bir bezle silin.

Doğal kauçuk lateksten yapılmamıştır.
Kızarıklık oluşursa veya ağrı devam ederse, kullanmayı 
bırakın ve bir doktora danışın.
Uyarı: Bu cihazın kullanımıyla ilgili ciddi bir sağlık sorunu 
ortaya çıkarsa, lütfen etikette belirtilen üreticiyi ve ülkenizdeki 
yasal sağlık yetkililerini bilgilendirin.

Burun Tıpaları 191221, 191222
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Tilætluð notkun: Hjálpar við meðferð á blóðnösum.

Nasatappar (191221, 191222)
Leiðbeiningar um notkun:  
ATHUGIÐ: Mælt er með notkun hlífðarhanska við að 
hjálpa öðrum.
1.  Grípið í enda nasatappans.
2.  Setjið nasatappann varlega upp í nefið. (2.5 cm)
3.  Þegar blæðing hefur stöðvast skal taka varlega í 

nasatappann og draga hann úr nefinu.

Nasasvampar (191201, 191202)
Leiðbeiningar um notkun:  
ATHUGIÐ: Mælt er með notkun hlífðarhanska við að 
hjálpa öðrum.
1.  NOTKUN:  Takið í bogna enda svampsins.  Smyrjið 

framenda hans með sýklaeyðandi smyrsli og setjið 
varlega í.

2.  ÞENSLA:  Læknar hafa láta svampinn venjulega vera 
í 3 daga á sínum stað.  Ef að svampurinn hefur ekki 
þanist út eftir 30 sekúndur skal bleyta hann með  
5-10 ml. af söltu- eða sæfðu vatni.

3.  FJARLÆGING:  Bleytið með sæfðu vatni eða 
saltvatni.  Bíðið í 10 mínútur áður en tekinn er úr.  
Grípið í svamp með töngum og dragið varlega út.

Nefhlíf (140501, 440501)
Notkunarleiðbeiningar:   
1.  Setjið nefhlífina gætilega á andlitið svo að 

vínylsvamppúðarnir á vanga og enni passi á 
þægilegan hátt.

2.  Strengið teygjuböndin varlega yfir höfuðið til að halda 
nefhlífinni tryggilega á sínum stað.

3.  Aðlagið ströppur eins og þörf er.
Umhirða:  Þurrkið með mjúkum, rökum klúti.

Ekki gert úr náttúrulegu gúmmílatexi.
Ef fram koma útbrot eða viðvarandi sársauki skal hætta 
notkun og hafa samband við lækni.
Tilkynning: Ef einhver alvarleg heilsutengd tilvik koma 
upp við notkun þessa búnaðar skal vinsamlega láta 
fraleiðandann sem fram kemur á merkingum og viðeigndi 
heilsuyfrivöld í landinu vita..

Nasatappar 191221, 191222
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Käyttötarkoitus: Auttaa nenäverenvuodon hoidossa.

Nenätapit (191221, 191222)
Käyttöohjeet: 
HUOMAA: Toisia autettaessa suojakäsineiden käyttö on 
suositeltavaa.
1.  Pidä kiinni nenätapin päästä.
2.  Työnnä nenätappi varovasti nenään niin, että se 

peittää nenäkanavan pari ensimmäistä senttimetriä.
3.  Kun verenvuoto on lakannut, tartu nenätapin päähän 

ja vedä se varovasti pois nenästä.

Sienimäiset nenätapit (191201, 191202)
Käyttöohjeet: 
HUOMAA: Toisia autettaessa suojakäsineiden käyttö on 
suositeltavaa.
1.  SIJOITTAMINEN: Tartu sienen kaarevaan päähän. 

Laita nenän sisälle ensimmäiseksi työnnettävään 
reunaan antibioottiliukastetta ja työnnä sieni varovasti 
nenän sisälle.

2.  LAAJENEMINEN: Lääkärit jättävät yleensä sienen 
paikalleen jopa kolmeksi päiväksi. Jollei sieni ole 
laajentunut täysin 30 sekunnin kuluttua, kosteuta  
5–10 ml:lla suolaliuosta tai steriiliä vettä.

3. POISTAMINEN: Kastele läpimäräksi steriilillä vedellä 
tai suolaliuoksella. Odota 10 minuuttia ennen 
poistamista. Tartu sieneen pihdeillä ja vedä varovasti 
pois. 

Nenäsuoja (140501, 440501)
Käyttöohje:  
1.  Aseta nenäsuoja varovasti kasvoille niin, että 

vinyylivaahtomuovipehmuste poskien ja otsan 
ympärillä tuntuu mukavalta.

2.  Vedä elastinen hihna varovasti pään yli kiinnittääksesi 
nenäsuojan tukevasti paikalleen.

3.  Säädä nauhoja tarpeen mukaan.
Hoito-ohjeet: Pyyhi pehmeällä, kostealla kankaalla.

Ei valmistettu luonnonkumista.
Jos ilmenee ihottumaa tai kipu jatkuu, lopeta käyttö ja ota 
yhteys lääkäriin.
Huomio: Jos käytön yhteydessä ilmenee jokin vakava 
terveydentilaan liittyvä ongelma, ilmoita siitä pakkauksessa 
nimetylle valmistajalle ja maasi toimivaltaiselle 
terveysviranomaiselle.

Nenätapit 191221, 191222
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Namena: Pomaže u tretmanu krvarenja iz nosa.

Tamponi za nos (191221, 191222)
Uputstva za upotrebu:  
NAPOMENA: Kada pomažete nekome, preporučuje se 
upotreba zaštitnih rukavica.
1.  Uhvatite za kraj tampona za nos.
2.  Pažljivo stavite tampon za nos u prvih par centimetara 

nosa.
3.  Kada se krvarenje zaustavi, uhvatite kraj tampona za 

nos i pažljivo ga izvucite iz nosa.

Sunđeri za nos (191201, 191202)
Uputstva za upotrebu:  
NAPOMENA: Kada pomažete nekome, preporučuje se 
upotreba zaštitnih rukavica.
1.  UMETANJE:  Uhvatite zakrivljen kraj sunđera.  

Premažite prednju ivicu antibiotskom mašću i pažljivo 
umetnite sunđer.

2.  ŠIRENJE:  Lekari obično ostavljaju sunđer u nosu do 
3 dana.  Ako se sunđer ne raširi u potpunosti nakon  
30 sekundi, navlažite ga sa 5-10 ml fiziološkog 
rastvora ili sterilne vode.

3. VAĐENJE:  Natopite sterilnom vodom ili fiziološkim 
rastvorom.  Sačekajte 10 minuta pre vađenja.  
Uhvatite sunđer sa pincetom i nežno povucite. 

Štitnik za nos  (140501, 440501)
Način primene:   
1.  Pažljivo stavite štitnik za nos na lice tako da jastučići 

od vinil pene oko obraza i čela udobno prianjaju.
2.  Pažljivo rastegnite elastične trake preko glave kako se 

štitnik za nos ne bi pomerao.
3.  Podesite trake po potrebi.
Održavanje:  Obrišite mekom vlažnom krpom.

Nije izrađeno od lateksa prirodne gume.
Ako se pojavi osip ili bol ne prestaje, prekinite upotrebu i 
potražite savet lekara.
Obaveštenje: Ako se zbog upotrebe ovog proizvoda dogodi 
bilo kakav ozbiljan incident vezan za zdravlje, o tome 
obavestite proizvođača navedenog na etiketi i nadležne 
zdravstvene organe u vašoj zemlji.

Tamponi za nos 191221, 191222
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Rendeltetés: Segít kezelni az orrvérzést.

Orrdugó (191221, 191222)
Használati utasítás: 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Amikor segítséget nyújt valakinek, 
védőkesztyű használata ajánlott.
1.  Fogja meg az orrdugó végét.
2.  Finoman helyezze az orrdugót az orr első 2,5 cm-es 

szakaszába.
3.  Amikor a vérzés elállt, fogja meg az orrdugó végét, és 

finoman húzza ki az orrból.

Orrtampon (191201, 191202)
Használati utasítás: 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Amikor segítséget nyújt valakinek, 
védőkesztyű használata ajánlott.
1.  BEHELYEZÉS: Fogja meg a tampon ívelt végét. 

Antibiotikus síkosítóanyaggal vonja be az elülső végét, 
és finoman helyezze be.

2.  TÁGULÁS: Az orvosok jellemzően legfeljebb 3 
napig hagyják a helyén a tampont. Ha a tampon 30 
másodperc elteltével nem tágult teljesen ki, 5–10 ml 
sóoldattal vagy steril vízzel hidratálja.

3.  ELTÁVOLÍTÁS: Itassa át steril vízzel vagy sóoldattal, 
amíg nem telítődik. Az eltávolítás előtt várjon 10 
percet. Fogóval fogja meg a tampont, és finoman 
húzza vissza.

Orrvédő (140501, 440501)
Alkalmazás módja: 
1.  Finoman helyezze az orrvédőt az arcra, hogy az 

orcákra és a homlokra helyezett PVC-hab párnák 
kényelmes helyzetbe kerüljenek.

2.  Finoman megfeszítve húzza a rugalmas hevedert a 
fejre, hogy biztonságosan a helyén tartsa az orrvédőt.

3.  Szükség szerint igazítsa be a pántokat.
Ápolás: Puha, nedves törlőkendővel törölje át.

Természetes nyersgumi latex felhasználása nélkül készült.
Ha kiütés jelentkezik, vagy ha a fájdalom továbbra is fennáll, 
függessze fel a termék használatát, és forduljon orvoshoz.
Észrevétel: Ha az eszköz használata során bármiféle súlyos 
egészségügyi vonatkozású váratlan esemény következne 
be, értesítse a címkén megjelölt gyártót és országa illetékes 
egészségügyi hatóságát.

Orrdugó 191221, 191222
Orrtampon 191201, 191202
Orrvédő  140501, 440501


